
Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. XX-25 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEATLAND AUTHORIZING THE 

CITY MANAGER TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO LA FLEUR ENGINEERING, 

INC. OF ORANGEVALE, CA FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ADVANCED METERING 

INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) 6-INCH WATER METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $137,020.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS NOT TO EXCEED $13,702.00 (10%) FOR A TOTAL 

CONTRACT VALUE NOT TO EXCEED $150,722.00. 

 

 

WHEREAS, City staff applied for and the City was awarded $1,382,347 in funding through 

the combination of a Proposition 1 Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) grant and 

match funding from the Yuba Water Agency (YWA) for the Wheatland Comprehensive Drinking 

Water Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Water Service Meter Installation 

Project is included in the Wheatland Comprehensive Drinking Water Project grant; and 

 

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2021, City Council approved the bid documents and 

authorized staff to advertise the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Water Service Meter 

Installation Project for bids; and 

 

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2023, City Council approved the Acceptance and Notice of 

Completion of the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Water Service Meter Installation 

Project, except for two 6-inch water meter installations at the High School and 422 6th Street that 

required additional engineering and planning, and to be completed later, under a separate 

contract; and 

 

WHEREAS, in May and June 2025, the City informally solicited bids for two 6-inch water 

meter installations at the High School and 422 6th Street (“AMI 6-inch Water Meter Replacement 

Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, by May 30, 2025, the City received four bids for the AMI 6-inch Water Meter 

Replacement Project with the low bid being submitted by LaFleur Engineering, Inc of Orangevale, 

California, who was identified as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder with a bid in the 

amount of $137,020.00. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ORDERED AND FOUND by the City 

Council of the City of Wheatland, State of California, that the City Council authorizes the City 

Manager to award a construction contract to LaFleur Engineering, Inc of Orangevale, California 

for construction of the AMI 6-inch Water Meter Replacement Project in the amount of $137,020.00 

and authorizes the City Manager to execute contract change orders not to exceed $13,702.00 

with total contract value not to exceed $150,722.00.  



Page 2 of 2 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of City of Wheatland, State of California 

this 10th day of June 2025, by the following vote: 

 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Angela Teter, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Lisa Thomason, City Clerk 

 


